ORDINANCE 12-07

TO AMEND TITLE 15 OF THE BLOOMINGTON MUNICIPAL CODE ENTITLED "VEHICLES AND TRAFFIC" -

Re: To Amend Chapter 15.26 Entitled "Neighborhood Traffic Safety Program" to Approve Installation of Traffic Calming Devices in the Prospect Hill Neighborhood (on West Third Street) and to Amend BMC 15.32.090 - Schedule N (Limited Parking) per 90-Day Order

WHEREAS, Indiana Code 9-21-4-3 authorizes cities to install traffic calming devices on public streets as long as their design and use conform to generally accepted engineering principles of road design; and

WHEREAS, Ordinance 99-16 established the Neighborhood Traffic Safety Program (NTSP) and set forth Schedule J-1, which identifies the type and location of traffic calming devices within the City; and

WHEREAS, the Prospect Hill Neighborhood Association has petitioned the City for the installation of traffic calming devices on West Third Street; and

WHEREAS, in accordance with the NTSP guidelines and procedures, a proposal favored by the directly affected households and Bicycle and Pedestrian Safety Commission has come forward which recommends the installation of a series of traffic calming devices on West Third Street; and

WHEREAS, the Traffic Commission has recommended certain changes be made in Limited Parking Zones in Title 15 of Bloomington Municipal Code entitled "Vehicles and Traffic" and those changes have temporarily installed under a 90-day order:

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY ORDAINED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BLOOMINGTON, MONROE COUNTY, INDIANA, THAT:

SECTION 1. The Common Council hereby finds that the Neighborhood Traffic Safety Program procedures have been followed and authorizes the following traffic calming devices at the following locations, and hereby amends Schedule J-1 (Traffic Calming Locations) of Chapter 15.26 of the Bloomington municipal code (Neighborhood Traffic Safety Program) to insert said traffic calming devices and locations in the schedule in alphabetical order:

SCHEDULE J-1 TRAFFIC CALMING LOCATIONS

Street	From	To	Type of Devices
Third Street	Jackson Street	Fairview Street	Speed cushion
Third Street	Fairview Street	Maple Street	Speed cushion
Third Street	Euclid Avenue	Buckner Street	Speed cushions (2)

SECTION 2. Section 15.32.090 Schedule N shall be amended to delete the following:

LIMITED PARKING ZONES

Street	From	To	Side of Street	Limit
Fourth Street	Washington Street	Lincoln Street	North	15 Min. (2)*
Fourth Street	Washington Street	Lincoln Street	South	15 Min. (8)

SECTION 3. Section 15.32.090 Schedule N shall be amended to add the following:

LIMITED PARKING ZONES

Street	From	To	Side of Street	Limit
Fourth Street	Washington Street	Lincoln Street	South	2 Hr. (3)
Fourth Street	Washington Street	196' East of Washington Street	North	2 Hr. (3)
Fourth Street	196' East of Washington Street	Lincoln Street	North	15 Min. (3)

SECTION 4. If any sections, sentence or provision of this ordinance, or the application thereof to any person or circumstances shall be declared invalid, such invalidity shall not affect any of the other sections, sentences, provisions, or applications of this ordinance which can be given effect without the invalid provision or application, and to this end the provisions of this ordinance are declared to be severable.

SECTION 5. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage by the Common Council of the City of Bloomington and approval of the Mayor.

PASSED AND ADOPTED	by the Common	Council of the	City of Bloomington	i, Monroe
County, Indiana, upon this _	$4m$ day of _	APRIC	, 2012.	

TIMOTHY MAYER, President Bloomington Common Council

ATTEST:

REGINA MOORE, Clerk

City of Bloomington

PRESENTED by me to the Mayor of the City of Bloomington, Monroe County, Indiana, upon this 5th day of April 2012.

REGINA MOORE, Clerk
City of Bloomington

SIGNED and APPROVED by me upon this quel day of

2012

MARK KRUZAN, Mayor City of Bloomington

SYNOPSIS

This ordinance authorizes the permanent installation of a series of traffic calming devices (speed cushions) on West Third Street and amends Schedule J-1 of the Chapter 15.26 of the Bloomington Municipal Code to list the type and location of these devices. This ordinance also makes changes to limited parking zones section of the Bloomington Municipal Code.